The Court specifically finds as a matter of fact and as a matter of law, that the following claimed 

by Voorhies (Plaintiffs’ Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, p. 6, Conclusion of 

Law ¶ 8) were NOT a violation of the Consumer Protection Act: 

a.  Demanding payment of Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($16,500.00 
[$16,000] for a water hookup, when in fact, there was absolutely no additional expense to 
Arrowhead/Bennett. 
b.  Demanding that the Plaintiffs had to pay for a water hookup and execute an 
agreement, when other individuals were provided free transfer of their water services 
agreement, as well as no additional fee.  Furthermore, individuals are allowed to operate 
and utilize the water without any actual agreement at all with Arrowhead. 
c.  The amount of Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00) is exorbitant and not related to 
any actual expense and/or value at the time that it was demanded of plaintiffs. 

10.  The expense of providing the water and its relationship to the amount demanded is not relevant, 

the value of providing water is not relevant, the fact that other individuals were allowed a

[...]

expressed an unwarranted sense of entitlement to a water supply, as Voorhies argue this Court 

should find as follows: 

The Court further concludes that based upon the Findings of Facts and the 
evidence at the time of trial, the actions of Arrowhead was an attempt to extort 
Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00) from an individual consumer when they 
had no other option.  The Court concludes that water supplied to a dwelling is of 
such a meaningful purpose that the consumer is not in a position where they can 
negotiate fairly.  The Court Concludes that the Idaho Consumer Protection Act is